

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

WAZEE STREET OPPORTUNITIES  
FUND IV, LP, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE  
AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:18-cv-03478-NIQA

**FHFA DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AND REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DISMISSAL**

Joe H. Tucker, Jr., Esquire (P.A. 56617)  
Leslie M. Greenspan, Esquire (P.A. 91639)  
TUCKER LAW GROUP, LLC  
Ten Penn Center  
1801 Market Street, Suite 2500  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Telephone: (215) 875-0609  
jtucker@tlgattorneys.com  
lgreenspan@tlgattorneys.com

Howard N. Cayne\*  
Asim Varma\*  
Robert J. Katerberg\*  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Avenue NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
Telephone: (202) 942-5000  
Howard.Cayne@arnoldporter.com  
Asim.Varma@arnoldporter.com  
Robert.Katerberg@arnoldporter.com

\* *Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

*Attorneys for Defendants Federal Housing Finance Agency  
and Acting Director Joseph M. Otting*

Dated: February 15, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge the Constitutionality of HERA’s For-Cause Removal Provision. ....	2
A. Plaintiffs Do Not Have Article III Standing Because Traceability Is Lacking.....	3
B. Vacatur of the Third Amendment Is Not an Available Form of Relief. ....	9
1. The Presence of an Unconstitutional Removal Restriction Does Not Invalidate an Agency’s Past Actions. ....	9
2. Plaintiffs’ Authorities Are Inapposite.....	13
C. The Unavailability of Vacatur Defeats Redressability.....	16
D. Even If Plaintiffs Had Standing, the Judgment They Seek Would Be Precluded By Law.....	18
II. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Appointments Clause Count. ....	19
A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing.....	19
B. The <i>De Facto</i> Officer Doctrine Applies.....	20
C. Any Suggestions that Mr. DeMarco’s Designation Was Void <i>Ab Initio</i> Are Either Abandoned or Directly Foreclosed By Precedent. ....	23
D. Plaintiffs’ Recess Appointment Analogy And Proposed Implicit Two-Year Limit On Acting Officials Are Unsupported. ....	24
E. Plaintiffs’ New Unpled Reasonableness Claim Fails. ....	25
III. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Nondelegation Claims. ....	30
IV. Plaintiffs Have Abandoned Count II. ....	32
V. HERA’s Transfer-of-Shareholder-Rights Provision Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims. ....	33
CONCLUSION.....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987) .....	10
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989) .....	8
<i>Aurelius Inv., LLC v. Commonwealth of P.R.</i> , No. 18-1671, 2019 WL 642328 (1st Cir. Feb. 15, 2019) .....	21
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	26
<i>Bhatti v. FHFA</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 1206 (D. Minn. 2018), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 18-2506 (8th Cir.) .....	1, 3, 4, 11, 19-22, 24-28, 30, 31
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....	6
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....	13, 14
<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	5, 19, 20
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936) .....	31
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004) .....	27
<i>Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc. v. Metro. Wash. Airports Auth.</i> , 917 F.2d 48 (D.C. Cir. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991) .....	21
<i>Clinton v. City of N.Y.</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	15
<i>Collins v. Kimberly-Clark Pa., LLC</i> , 247 F. Supp. 3d 571 (E.D. Pa. 2017).....	26

*Collins v. Mnuchin*,  
896 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2018),  
*reh’g en banc pending*, 908 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2018).....5, 9, 17, 18, 19

*Comm. for Monetary Reform v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Res. Sys.*,  
766 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....6

*Defs. of Wildlife v. Chertoff*,  
527 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2007) .....32

*FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.*,  
75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....21

*Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB*,  
561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....4, 9, 10, 14, 16

*Glidden Co. v. Zdanok*,  
370 U.S. 530 (1962) (plurality opinion) .....21

*Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n, Inc. v. United States*,  
527 U.S. 173 (1999) ..... 18

*INS v. Chadha*,  
462 U.S. 919 (1983) ..... 15

*Jacobs v. FHFA*,  
908 F.3d 884 (2018) ..... 1, 11, 19, 30

*Lada v. Del. Cty. Cmty. Coll.*,  
No. 08-cv-4754, 2009 WL 3217183 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2009)..... 23, 32

*Lucia v. SEC*,  
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) ..... 14

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....3

*Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.*,  
501 U.S. 252 (1991) .....6

*Mistretta v. United States*,  
488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....31

*N.J. Physicians, Inc. v. President of U.S.*,  
653 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2011) .....3

*Nguyen v. United States*,  
539 U.S. 69 (2003) .....21

*NLRB v. Noel Canning*,  
134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014) .....27

*NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.*,  
137 S. Ct. 929 (2017) .....24

*Omnicare, Inc. v. NCS Healthcare, Inc.*,  
809 A.2d 1163 (Del. Ch. 2002).....8

*Pa. ex rel. Zimmerman v. PepsiCo, Inc.*,  
836 F.2d 173 (3d Cir. 1988) .....26

*Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin*,  
854 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....31

*Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.*,  
514 U.S. 211 (1995) .....15

*Rosenthal v. Burry Biscuit Corp.*,  
60 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 1948) .....8

*Ryder v. United States*,  
515 U.S. 177 (1995) .....21

*Saxton v. FHFA*,  
901 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2018) .....11

*Slattery v. United States*,  
583 F.3d 800 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....15

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....3, 16

*SW Gen., Inc. v. NLRB*,  
796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015), *aff’d*, 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017) ..... 20, 22, 24, 25

*Synar v. United States*,  
626 F. Supp. 1374 (D.D.C. 1986), *aff’d*, 478 U.S. 714 (1986)..... 13, 14

*U.S. ex rel. Petras v. Simparel*,  
857 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2017) .....16

*United States v. Amirnazmi*,  
645 F.3d 564 (3d Cir. 2011) .....32

*United States v. Eaton*,  
169 U.S. 331 (1898) .....23

<i>Vorchheimer v. Philadelphian Owners Ass’n</i> , 903 F.3d 100 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	7
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	16
<i>West v. Keve</i> , 721 F.2d 91 (3d Cir. 1983) .....	7
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	31
<i>Wilson v. Colvin</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 439 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....	10
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944) .....	31, 32
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 .....	11
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 3 .....	25
U.S. Const. art. III.....	1, 3, 8, 9, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20
<b>Statutes and Rule</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 551(1) .....	16
5 U.S.C. § 551(1)(A).....	16
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	16
5 U.S.C. § 3346.....	25
12 U.S.C. § 1455(l) .....	31
12 U.S.C. § 1719(g) .....	31
12 U.S.C. § 4511(a) .....	6
12 U.S.C. § 4511(b) .....	12
12 U.S.C. § 4512(b)(2).....	6
12 U.S.C. § 4512(f).....	6
12 U.S.C. § 4513(a)(1)(B).....	11

28 U.S.C. § 2401.....22

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....22

Sup. Ct. R. 13.....22

**Other Authorities**

*Dep’t of Energy—Appointment of Interim Officers—Dep’t of Energy Org. Act,*  
2 Op. O.L.C. 405 (1978).....27

*Designation of Acting Solicitor of Labor,*  
26 Op. O.L.C. 211 (2002).....25

Kirti Datla & Richard L. Revesz, *Deconstructing Independent Agencies (and  
Executive Agencies)*, 98 Cornell L. Rev. 769 (2013).....6, 7
